ProSys-5102
Box PC with Intel® Haswell i5-4300U
Table of contents
Introduction ..................................................................................................................................... 2
Symbols used in this Manual ........................................................................................................................ 2
Important Instructions ................................................................................................................................... 2
Note on the Warranty ..................................................................................................................................... 2
Technical Short Information .......................................................................................................... 2

	Note on the Warranty
	Technical Short Information
	Order Information
	Dimensions
	Mounting options
	Open the housing
	CPU inside
	Internal Connector List:
	Panel Connector List:
	Jumper List:
	Jumper Settings
	JP1:  Panel & Backlight Power Selection for LVDS1 (Pitch 2.54mm)
	JP2:  AT_ATX  Mode / MPCIE1 mSATA / mPCIE Selection (Pitch 2.54mm)
	BIOS Power Setting
	JP3:  Backlight Power Enable Selection for LVDS1 (Pitch 2.00mm)
	JP4:  mPCIE Activity LED Indication (Pitch 2.54mm)
	JP5:  USB Power Selection (Pitch 2.00mm)
	JP6:  Flash Description Security Over-ride (Pitch 2.54mm)
	JP7:  RTC Reset Selection (Pitch 2.54mm)
	JP8:  SRTC Reset Selection (Pitch 2.54mm)
	Panel Connector Pin Assignments
	PWR:  Input Power Connector
	X1:  COM1 RS-232/422/485 (via internal cable connection to CN15)
	X2:  COM2 RS-232/422/485 (via internal cable connection to CN16)
	CN2:  USB3.0 Port-0,1 Type-A Connector
	CN3:  USB3.0 Port-2,3 Type-A Connector
	CN11:  GbE LAN1 RJ-45 Connector
	CN12:  GbE LAN2 RJ-45 Connector
	CN13:  GbE LAN2 RJ-45 Connector
	LED Diagram of LAN Connectors:
	DP1:  DisplayPort Port-1 Connector
	DP2:  Dual Mode DisplayPort Port-2 Connector *
	Internal Connector Pin Assignment
	BAT1:  Battery Power Input Wafer
	CN1:  SATA HDD Power Output Wafer
	CN4:  Power Input Wafer (internal cable connection to DC-DC-Converter)
	CN5:  USB2.0 Port 10, 11 Pin Header
	CN7:  Right Channel 2W Audio AMP Output Wafer
	CN8:  Left Channel 2W Audio AMP Output Wafer
	CN9:  Audio Pin Header
	CN10:  Digital Input / Output Wafer
	CN15 / CN16:  RS-232/422/485 Port 1 / 2 Wafer
	CN17:  SIM Interface Wafer for MPCIE2
	CN18:  Backlight Power Output Wafer for LVDS1
	DIMM1:  DDR3 Memory SO-DIMM Socket
	FAN1:  CPU FAN Wafer
	FP1:  Front Panel 1 Pin Header
	FP2:  Front Panel 2 Pin Header
	LVDS1:  Primary 24-bit, 2-channel LVDS Panel Connector
	mPCIE1:  Mini-PCIE Express v1.2 Socket / mSATA
	mPCIE2:  Mini-PCIE Express v1.2 Socket
	SATA1:  Serial ATA Port 0 Connector
	SATA2:  Serial ATA Port 1 Connector
	24V-to-12VDC – Converter
	24VDC in
	12VDC out